Haringey Council

Regulatory Committee

THURSDAY, 21ST MAY, 2015 at 7.00 pm HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: To be confirmed at Annual Council on 14 May
AGENDA
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending the
meeting using any communication method. Although we ask members of the public
recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the public seating areas,
members of the public attending the meeting should be aware that we cannot
guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by others attending the meeting.
Members of the public participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking
questions, making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed,
recorded or reported on. By entering the meeting room and using the public seating
area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and
sound recordings.

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or reporting
would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any individual, or
may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

2, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items

will be dealt with under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt
with at item 8 below.



4,

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes
apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw
from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct

MINUTES (PAGES 1-12)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March.

ESTABLISHMENT OF PLANNING AND LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES (PAGES
13 - 32)
To establish the Regulatory Committee sub-bodies for the new municipal year.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING ENFORCEMENT WORK
REPORT FOR 2014/15 (PAGES 33 - 50)

To advise on the performance of Development Management and Planning
Enforcement for 2014/15, together with progress on the Development Management
Improvement Plan as well as challenges faced by the service with regard to changes
to national policy and resourcing and the service’s response to these.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under agenda item 2 above.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
e 21 September
e 7 December
e 15 February 2016

Bernie Ryan Maria Fletcher

Assistant Director — Corporate Governance and Principal Committee Coordinator

Monitoring Officer Level 5

Level 5 River Park House
River Park House 225 High Road
225 High Road Wood Green
Wood Green London N22 8HQ
London N22 8HQ Tel: 020 8489 1512

Email: maria.fletcher@haringey.gov.uk

Wednesday, 13 May 2015



Page 1 Agenda

MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2015

Councillors

Apologies

Rice, Sahota and Stennett

Councillor Akwasi-Ayisi, Basu, Gunes and Patterson

ltem 5

Ahmet (Chair), Beacham, Bevan, Carroll, Carter, Mallett (Vice-Chair),

MINUTE
NO.

SUBJECT/DECISION

ACTION
BY

REG154.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Clirs Beacham, Akwasi-Ayisi, Basu,
Gunes, Patterson and Sahota.

REG155.

URGENT BUSINESS

No items of Urgent Business were tabled.

REG156.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No Declarations of Interest were tabled.

REG157.

MINUTES

Clir Bevan requested an update in relation to the following actions from
the minutes of meeting on 15" January:

e The wording of the Haringey Civic Centre site plan be reviewed to
avoid any presumption being implied in relation to the traveller’s
site. The AD Planning responded that the allocation for the Civic
Centre site had been looked at and it explicitly excluded the
traveller site in the red line boundary. The Planning service had
checked the wording to make sure that was not an issue.

o Officers to look into the potential of establishing policy position
prohibiting advertising on BT phone boxes. The AD Planning
responded that this issue was being examined.

e Supporting the Highgate Neighbourhood Plan. The AD of
Planning responded that Officers had subsequently met with the
Highgate Area Forum and noted that the Forum had submitted a
bid for new support funding for professional support which would
be considered shortly.

The AD of Planning fed back that, as per page 7 of the minutes, the
Committee requested that consideration be given to including a link on
the pre-application planning pages. It was noted that this was part of an
orlgoing piece of work with Communications and should be in place by
1% April.

Clerk to remove the draft watermark from the minutes of the meeting on
15" January.

Clerk




Page 2

MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2015

Regulatory Services Manager to raise an issue with Clir McNamara
around the Parks service, working with promoters to do more to prevent
stalls promoting smoking or the sale of cigarettes at Finsbury Park
during events.

RESOLVED

e That the minutes of the Regulatory Committee meetings held on
the 15" January and 9" December be approved.

Daliah
Barrett

REG158.

DELIVERING QUALITY IN NEW DEVELOPMENT

The Chair elected to bring Forward Item 9 on the 
[...]
 had resulted in the betting shop company being able to
also claim substantial costs.

e The Committee was advised that Police had not given evidence in
support of the case and that the reason why was because crime
statistics tended to be quite low around betting shops, especially
in comparison to some other high street premises e.g.
McDonalds.

e The AD Planning noted the Government had been consulting on
whether betting shops should be given a different licensing
classification of sui generis which would allow the planning
authority to restrict instances of changes of use. As part of the
Development Management Policies’ DPD, the Council has
suggested a policy approach on numbers and what the level of
concentration should be. The Committee were encouraged to
review the documents and feedback any comments to Planning.

e The Committee noted that that planning permission was often
seen as the best route to tackle the proliferation of betting shops,
given the weakness of current gambling legislation.

The Committee agreed to ask the Monitoring Officer to produce
guidance for Members in light the instance of a member of the Planning
Committee giving his personal opinion to Paddy Power’s barrister and
undermining the Council’s case.

Chair/Cl
erk

REG160.

REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2015-16 - LICENCES

A report was tabled by the Head of Finance — Accounting & Control,
outlining the annual proposed increase to a number of licences that fell
under the authority of Regulatory Committee. Cabinet had already met
on the 10™ February to agree the fees & charges that fell within its remit.
The Committee noted that the report proposed 2.3% uplift across the
board, in line with inflation (subject to a degree of rounding up or down to




Page 5

MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2015

the nearest pound in some instances).

The following points were raised during the discussion of the report:

e A query was raised about the fact that the 2.3% increase resulted
i
[...]
f the number of affordable homes being built in
Haringey and neighbouring boroughs, to the Committee.

e The Committee asked for further details on the approach being
adopted in the strategy. The Chair clarified that in its current format
the document had a number of over-arching strategy points and that
some of the detail was still to be developed. Officers confirmed that
they were seeking the Committee’s recommendations on the over-
arching strategy.

e The Committee expressed an interest in understanding the delivery
model in more detail when this was better understood. Officers
responded that the various delivery plans and sub-strategies would
be developed over a period a time and that some of these in fact
already exist, such as the Housing Investment and Estate Renewal
Strategy. Michael Kelleher agreed to send round an outline of the
various sub-strategies that existed to the Committee. It was agreed
that the report should more clearly outline the fact that there are a
number of sub strategies and delivery plans sitting beneath the over-
arching Housing Strategy.

Michael
Kelleher

The Chair welcomed ClIr Strickland, Cabinet member for Housing and
Regeneration to the meeting.

The following further points were raised during the discussion of the
report:

e ClIr Bevan raised concerns with the commitment on pp.34 to increase
the PRS stock, particularly in the east of the borough. The Cabinet
Member for Housing and Regeneration responded that this was
linked to raising quality standards. It was noted that there was firm




Page 7

MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2015

demand for private sector housing in the area and the Council was
keen to insert purpose built good quality private rented sector
accommodation into that market.

e ClIr Bevan also raised concerns with the commitment on pp.35, that
the Council needed to provide 40% on-site affordable housing but
neglected to mention targets for sites of less than 10 units. The
Cabinet Member fo
[...]
was still subject to
consultation. The Assistant Director confirmed that the 40% threshold
was laid out in the Planning Policy document which was subject to
consultation and noted that there was an alignment issue as a
consequence of the timing of the publication of the two reports. It was
agreed that the draft Housing Strategy should note that this provision | michael
was “subject to consultation”. Kelleher

e ClIr Stennett also noted that consultation document may want to
outline more clearly that estate renewal may not necessarily result in
properties being Council-run accommodation. The Cabinet Member | ¢,
for Housing and Regeneration agreed to review this section with Stricklan
Officers and see if changes needed to be made. d

¢ Michael Kelleher confirmed that the new affordable housing figures
discussed earlier were a gross figure.

e Members asked for further clarification on how estate renewal would
tackle issues of overcrowding particularly when reallocating on a
habitable rooms basis. Officers confirmed that a holistic approach
would need to be taken and that overall this would require not just
analysing the number of rooms on an individual estate but also
looking at the Housing Infill Programme and creating additional
capacity on estates that can generate more units. Michael Kelleher
noted that the number of habitable rooms offered should be looked at
in terms of a minimum baseline guarantee.

e ClIr Rice asked whether the building of new accommodation based
on a shared public/private sector funding would necessitate higher
rents to cover the cost of the development. Officers responded that
there is a possibility that some properties could be offered at higher
rents in order to cross subsidize the scheme but, by building at scale
and by adopting innovative funding models, it should certainly be
possible to keep rents at current levels.

e Members raised concerns that the approach of allowing rents on
smaller units to be set at up to 80% while limiting ren
[...]
ion
numbers. The AD for Planning advised that the appeal performance of
the service has steadily improved, which showed an improvement in the
quality of decisions taken.

A consistent level of pre-application proposals was noted. From April,
the service would change to a paid service for householder pre-
applications. A higher demand for the service was expected as a result
but it was envisaged that the move to a paid model would also improve
quality.

The Committee noted a continued increase in the number of Planning
Enforcement enquiries. From 4™ March, Planning Enforcement service




Page 10

MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2015

requests would be handled by Customer Services. 257 enforcement
cases were reported in the last quarter, which was on target to be lower
than in previous years. The AD for Planning advised that the table at
section 6.8 of the report which showed major application performance
was in error - Performance around notification as a result of people who
make enforcement complaints, was not correctly recorded in terms of the
target figure.

The AD for Planning also advised that the Planning Enforcement service
was undergoing a reorganisation of its structure to explore how the
service could more effectively respond to complaints

The following further points were raised during the discussion of the
report:

e Further clarification was sought on the difference between
appeals made following a decision of the Committee over those
made by officers under delegated authority. Officers responded
that a number of policies were in the process of being developed
to improve performance in this area. From March 2013 to January
2015, 9 applications were refused by Planning Committee. 7 of
these were against officer recommendations and 6 of these
refusals have been appealed. The AD of Planning agreed to give | Stephen
the Committee a more detailed update on performance around Kelly
Planning Enforcement appeals and the breakdown of officer vs.
Member decisions, in the next performance report.

¢ In response to a question on whether the Hollybank development
in Muswell Hill had been appealed, the AD Planning responded
that he was unsure but noted that this would be included in the
performance figures for the next quarter.

¢ In response to issues raised by the Tottenham Conservation
Society in a letter about delegated decisions made by Planning
Officers, concerns were raised with erroneous decisions being
made. The chair responded that she had discretionary powers to
hear specific applications at Committee instead of the decision
being taken by officers, and agreed that if there was a specific
case to discuss then the applicant should speak to her directly.

e A broader point was noted about a significant number of Planning
Officers being fairly new in post and perhaps not having much
local knowledge and that pressure to meet deadlines and service
standards was potentially having an impact on the quality of
decisions. Officers responded that the challenge is one of speed
over quality and that there was a thorough review process under
way analysing the reasons behind cases where there had been a
complaint about the decision taken by officers..

o Officers advised that a number of staff changes had an effect on
enforcement performance in Quarter 3 and would continue to do
so into Quarter 4.

e The AD of Planning acknowledged that there was a significant
number of temporary staff within the Planning service due to high
demand and the fact that it is a highly competitive market. The
intension was to look at the offer for Planning Officers and that
recruitment would take place shortly.




Page 11

MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2015

¢ In response to query on the number of Planning Enforcement
Officers, it was noted that the organisational structure had a full
complement of 6 Planning Enforcement Officers, 2 of which are
full time staff, 3 are agency and 1 post is becoming vacant.

e The Committee requested that future reports were more
consistent in the timescales used for performance measures.
Officers responded that the government measured overall
performance as a two year cumulative rolling average. It was
noted that the Planning Enforcement suite of performance
indicators was being reviewed and refreshed for future meetings.

RESOLVED

e That the report and accompanying addendum report on Quarter 3
performance be noted.

REG163.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The chair commented that there was a number of Planning meetings
coming up that month and requested that Members inform the respective
Chief Whips if they were unable to attend a meeting so that
replacements could be found.

REG164.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

No new items of Urgent Business were tabled.

The meeting closed at 21.35 PM

CLLR PERAY AHMAT




Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13 Agenda ltem 6

X

=

Haringey
. Regulatory Committee Item

Report for: 21 May 2015 Number:
Title: Establishment of Planning and Licensing Sub-Committees

) 2015/16
Report Bernie Ryan, Assistant Director of Corporate Governance &
Authorised by: | Monitoring Officer
Lead Officer: Clifford Hart, Democratic Services Manager, x2920

Ward(s) affected: All Report for Key/Non Key Decisions:

N/A

1. Describe the issue under consideration

1.1 To establish for the 2015/16 municipal year the Planning Sub-Committee to
conduct town planning and miscellaneous functions and two Licensing Sub-
Committees to conduct both the statutory and non-statutory licensing functions of
the Council as set out in Part Three, Section B of the Council’s constitution which
is attached as Appendix 3 to this report. Members are also asked to note the
provisions for the appointment of substitutes.

2. Cabinet Member introduction
Not applicable.

3. Recommendations

3.1 To note the terms of reference of the Regulatory Committee as set out within the
Council’'s Constitution attached as Appendix 1 and confirm the terms of reference

of the Planning and Licensing Sub-Committees attached as Appendix 3 to this
report.

Page 1 of §



Page 14

X

W
Haringey
3.2 That Members agree the establishment of a Planning Sub-Committee and two

Licensing Sub-Committees with the memberships set out in Appendix 2 to this
report (to follow once membership is confirmed at Annual Council on 14 May).

3.3 That Members note the provisions in the Committee Procedure Rules, Part 4,
Section B of the Constitution covering substitution arrangements for Committees
and Sub-Committees. Additional delegations are made to the Democratic
Services Manager (Appendix E Section 4 paragraph 1.5 of the Constitution),
attached at Appendix 4ii to this report, for the appointment of a substitute Member
for a Licensing Sub-Committee from among the Members of the Regulatory
Committee when the permanent Sub-Committee Member is unable to attend for
any reason.

3.4 To note that the Council Procedure Rules in Part 4 B of the Constitution do not
apply to licensing hearings only in those areas where they conflict with the Local
Licensing Procedure Rules and the relevant Acts and Regulations which take
precedence.

4. Other options considered
Not applicable.

5. Background information

Requlatory Committee

5.1 The Full Council appoints the membership of the Regulatory Committee including
its Chair and Vice-Chair. By law there must be at least 10 but no more than 15
appointed Members. The Committee can still meet and undertake its business
with a quorum of 4 Members.

5.2 The Council can determine the terms of reference of the Committee. These are
currently set out in Part 3 B of the Council’s Constitution and attached as
Appendix 1 to this report. Members are invited to note the Committee’s terms of
reference.

Establishing the Licensing Sub-Committees

5.3 The Regulatory Committee may establish Licensing Sub-Committees to conduct
hearings. Although the membership for these has been reported to Annual
Council, legally i
[...]
d and
approves the content of this report.

8. Equalities and Community Cohesion Comments

8.1 The Council has a public sector equality duty under S149 of the Equality Act 2010
to have due regard to need to:

e tackle discrimination and victimisation of persons that share the characteristics
protected under S4 of the Act. These include the characteristics of age,
disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and
maternity, race, religion or belief, sex (formerly gender) and sexual orientation;

e advance equality of opportunity between people who share those protected
characteristics and people who do not;

e foster good relations between people who those characteristics and people
who do not.

8.2 Policy and Equalities Team have been consulted in the preparation of this report
and they comment that the proposals outlined in this report carry no apparent
implications for the any aspect of duty outlined above.

9. Head of Procurement Comments

Not applicable.

10. Use of Appendices
10.1 Appendix 1 to this report is the terms of reference of the Regulatory Committee

10.2 Appendix 2 to this report is the proposed membership of the Planning Sub
Committee and two Licensing Sub- Committees (to follow)

10.3 Appendix 3 to this report is the terms of reference of the Planning and Licensing
Sub- Committees

Page 4 of §



Page 17

X

a4

10.4 Appendix 4 to this report is the extracts from the Committee Procedure Rules and
Scheme of Delegation to officers in respect of substitution arrangements.

11. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
11.1 The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:

(i) The Council’s Constitution and (ii) Local Licensing Procedure rules.

Page 5 of §



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19 APPENDIX 4

PART THREE — RESPONSIBILITY FOR FUNCTIONS
Section B - Full Council & Non-Executive Bodies

(b) Acting as the employing body for employees engaged in the working o
[...]
lance in the membership of
Licensing Sub-Committees.

(m) To appoint the membership of Assessment Sub-Committees,

and Hearing Sub-Committees  In accordance with the

arrangements for dealing with allegations that a member or co-

opted member has failed to comply with the Members' Code of

Conduct and the decisions of the Standards Committee and in

consultation with the Chair of the Standards Committee and the
Monitoring Officer.

Assistant Director for Human Resources

The Assistant Director for Human Resources is authorised to provide
the “Certificate of Opinion” for an employee on SCP44 or above making
application to the Standards Committee for exemption of his/her post
from political restriction under section 3 of the Local Government and
Housing Act 1989 - (Opinion as to whether the duties of the post
involve regularly giving advice to Members orF speaking to
joumalistslbroadcasters).

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY CONSTITUTION
21 July 2014 Page 5 of 7

e —



X

=

Page 33 Agenda Item 7

Haringey
. Regulatory Committee Item
Report for: 21 May 2015 Number:
Title: Development Management and Planning Enforcement Work
) Report for 2014/15
Report Stephen Kelly — Assistant Director — Planning
Authorised by:
Lead Officer: Emma Williamson — Head of Development Management

Ward(s) affected:

All

Report for Key/Non Key Decisions:

1. Describe the issue under consideration

1.1 To advise the Regulatory Committee of performance on Development
Management and Planning Enforcement for 2014/15, together with progress on
the Development Management Improvement Plan as well as challenges faced by
the service with regard to changes to national policy and resourcing and the
service’s response to these.

2. Recomme

ndations

2.1 That the report be noted.

2014/15 Development Management performance

4.1  The number of major, minor and other applications determined by Haringey in

2014/15 wa

s 2249 compared to 1965 in 2013/14. The overall number of

applications submitted to the De
[...]
educes and the work they have to juggle therefore also reduces.

The aspiration is to roll this approach out from October starting with 1/6th of the
team. A transformation funding bid will be submitted shortly to fund this approach.

We are also part of the Planning Quality Framework run by the Planning Advisory
Service which allows us to benchmark performance against other similar authorities
taking part in this project.

Although we have already done considerable work in assessing our resources and
improving our services we are taking part in the Planning Advisory Service
Resources Review Pilot to take this work further. The pilot is designed to assist
Councils to consider resourcing options and opportunities and understand and
evidence them. The Resource Review considers all the main resourcing aspects of
the planning service, including:

Understanding costs and income levels across the service.
Understanding the volumes and variety of work and the effect on resources.
Spotting opportunities to reduce costs.

Page 6 of 8



Page 39

X

=

Haringey
o Ceasing to offer services or delivering them differently.

¢ Increasing revenues.
¢ Evidencing the effect that changes/opportunities identified will have.

7.14 Taking account of the work that we have already undertaken the resources review
is concentrating on the following areas in Haringey:

e Budget and cost recovery
Consultation — internal and external in relation to the Statement of Community Involvement
o Enforcement

8 Issues and challenges

8.1  The continuing growing personal caseloads of officers and significant national
changes to permitted development rights continues to create significant pressures
on the caseloads for existing staff.

8.2  The service will need to respond to the Tottenham and Wood Green regeneration
programmes providing staffing through Planning Performance Agreements.

8.5 The department is progressing with its restructure however there have been some
delays and recruitment is now unlik
[...]
lications and PSOs received. This reduced in Q3

and the number of cases on hand has fallen. Corporate Delivery Unit

61 abed



The number of applications on hand decreased in Q3 but has risen again
in Q4. A replacement member of staff is starting this week and an extra
member of staff is being recruited to focus on the backlog in Q1 2015/16

Haringey

A large volume of Majors /

Applications received, determined and withdrawn per quarter

1400 Minors / Others / PSO
applications were cleared as

1200 ‘Not Determined’ during Q2 of
2012/13 to clear backlog.

1000 Backlog started to grow again in

Q1land Q2 of 2014/15.

800
= = Withdrawn (all categories)

600 .
M Determined ‘Withdrawn’ includes

400 - . applications dealt with under
W Received the finally disposed of

200 procedure

O _
| Q3 ‘ Q4 Ql ‘ Q2 ‘ Q3 ‘ Q4 Q1 ‘ Q2 ‘ Q3 ‘ Q4

Q1 Q2
2012/13 2013/14 2014/15
Applications on hand at end of quarter Numbers on hand include majors, minors, others
and PSO’s only. Q3 of 2014/15 saw more
1000 applications determined than received so that the
900 'ﬁ number of cases on hand had started to fall but it
800 - \ has risen again in quarter 4.
700
600
500 - 549 -
400 A healthy ratio would be the number on
300 hand at the end of the quarter being about
200 half of the applications received.
100
0
‘Q1|Q2|Q3‘Q4|Q1|Q2‘Q3‘Q4|Q1‘Q2‘Q3|Q4|
2011/ 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15
2012

0G abed



	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 ESTABLISHMENT OF PLANNING AND LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES
	Sub Cttee report appendix 1
	Sub Cttee report appendix 3
	Sub Cttee report appendix 4i
	Sub Cttee report appendix 4ii

	7 Development Management and Planning Enforcement Work Report for 2014/15
	stocktake slides 14-15 complete




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 21 MAY 2015 

 
Councillors Ahmet (Chair), Basu, Bevan, Carroll (Vice-Chair), Carter, Doron, 

Patterson and Ryan 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

REG165.   
 

FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 RESOLVED 
 

 That the Chair’s announcement regarding the filming of the 
meeting for live or subsequent broadcast be noted.  

 

 
 

REG166.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apolog ies w ere received f rom  Cllrs Beacham , Gunes, Mallet t  

and West on.  
 

 
 

REG167.   
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 
 

 That the minutes of the Regulatory Committee meeting held on 3 
March be agreed as an accurate record.  

 
Matters arising: 

 A short written briefing was requested from the Licensing Team 
setting out the Council’s position and powers in relation to the sale of 
cigarettes from stalls during Finsbury Park events. 

 It was agreed that following a recent incident, a guidance note would 
be circulated to Regulatory Committee members reiterating rules on 
Member conduct when sitting on licensing committee panels.  

 Cllr Bevan provided clarification on the point he raised at the last 
meeting regarding social housing during discussions on the draft 
Housing Strategy consultation. His point was wider than that minuted 
in that he felt that individuals that owned property abroad should be 
precluded from eligibility for social housing.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
Daliah 
Barrett 
 
 
Daliah 
Barrett 

REG168.   
 

ESTABLISHMENT OF PLANNING AND LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEES 
 

 

 The Committee considered a report to establish the Planning and 
Licensing Sub-Committees as sub bodies of the Regulatory Committee 
for the new 2015/16 municipal year. The terms of reference and tabled 
proposed membership of these Committees were noted. Cllr Carroll was 
welcomed as the new Regulatory and Planning Committee Vice Chair 
for the year.  

 

Mem bers w ere rem inded o f  t he im perat ive for  all new  

Regulat ory Com m it t ee m em bers t o  com plet e licensing t rain ing 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 21 MAY 2015 
 

in  order  t o  allow  t hem  t o  act  as subst it u t es at  Licensing 

Com m it t ee m eet ings go ing forw ard. Proposed t rain ing dat es 

w ould  be circu lat ed t o  m em bers next  w eek.  

 

 

RESOLVED 

 That the terms of reference of the Regulatory Committee be noted 
and the terms of reference of the Licensing and Planning Sub-
Committees be approved.  
 

 That the establishment and membership of the Planning and 
Licensing Sub-Committees 2015/16 be approved.  

 

 That the provisions within the Constitution regarding substitution 
arrangements and the Committee procedure rules regarding 
licensing hearings and Local Licensing Procedure Rules be 
noted.  

 

REG169.   
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING ENFORCEMENT 
WORK REPORT FOR 2014/15 
 

 

 The Committee considered a report setting out the performance of the 
Development Management and Planning Enforcement service for 
2014/15 and progress against the Development Management 
Improvement Plan.  
 
Officers gave a short presentation highlighting key points: 

 20 major applications had been approved in the last year, a particular 
achievement when set against a considerable year on year increase 
in the number of applications received and no commensurate 
increase in staffing levels. Performance over the last two years stood 
at 100% determination within the 13 week target.   

 Performance in relation to determination of minor applications and 
other applications was more variable but both were exceeding 
corporate targets.  

 Performance in relation to the timely discharge of conditions would 
be an area of focus going forward. A new non-negotiation approach 
had now been adopted in this area following the introduction of new 
regulations deeming conditions to be automatically discharged if not 
determined by planning authorities within 8 weeks. Current 
performance stood at 55% against a 100% target.  

 The performance of the new householder service remained a 
challenge set against a doubling in the number of applications 
received. Performance was currently at 70% against a 10 working 
day response target.  

 Further areas of focus going forward included introducing a new 
process to reduce the time taken to validate planning applications 
and drilling down data on the cyclical nature of demand to inform a 
planned resourcing strategy. The development was also underway of 
a new up to date and simplified policy framework and reviews 
planned of the planning protocol and Member development 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 21 MAY 2015 
 

programme. Work was also underway on the adoption of a CIL and 
s106 SPD and arrangements for managing community involvement 
through the new neighbourhood planning regime. 

 Key highlights in terms of the enforcement service included the 
hosting of a collaboration session with Members regarding future 
enforcement priorities, the addressing of staff performance issues, 
the recruitment of a new interim team leader and the setting up of a 
new collaborative project in Tottenham. It was requested that the 
results of the session with Members on enforcement priorities be 
circulated to all Councillors.  

 
In response to a question, officers provided confirmation that a training 
session on CIL and s106 legal agreements would be run for the new 
Planning Committee.  
 
Members requested that consideration be given to arranging an official 
launch for the new Quality Review Panel now it was in place.  

 
Members asked whether opportunities could be explored for publicising 
successful enforcement cases to act as a deterrent effect. Officers 
advised that this would be considered as part of the update of the 
enforcement policy which would likely be accompanied by a publicity 
campaign. Additional areas of focus for the service would be focussing 
enforcement on certain areas to demonstrate effectiveness, enhancing 
community engagement through improving the Council website and 
exploring the introduction of an app to enable the distribution of planning 
proximity notifications. 
 
Officers gave an outline of the key challenges facing the service going 
forward. These included: 

 Issues with development viability 

 Managing the expectations of applicants and reducing failure 
demand costs. A project was underway with support from the 
Planning Advisory Service to fundamentally review and reengineer 
the processing of planning applications in order to make efficiencies 
and improve customer experience.    

 Staff recruitment and caseload levels remained an ongoing 
challenge, resulting in the higher use of agency staffing. Plans to 
address this going forward included service restructuring and 
developing a career progression training scheme.  

 Community engagement, the new consultation regime and 
conservation area appraisals constituted significant areas of work 
going forward. Consultation on the Statement of Community 
Involvement would come before Regulatory Committee at a special 
meeting in July prior to progression to Cabinet.   

 
RESOLVED 

 That the update be noted.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Emma 
Williams
on 
 
Emma 
Williams
on/ 
Stephen 
Kelly 

REG170.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 21 MAY 2015 
 

 Special Regulat ory Com m it t ee t o  be scheduled in  Ju ly, dat e t o  

be conf irm ed.  

 

 
 

 
CLLR AHMET 
 
Chair 
 
 


